
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF KENERGY CORP. 
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT 
IN RATES 

ORDER 

CASE NO. 
2015-00312 

On October 29, 2015, Kenergy Corp. ("Kenergy") applied for a $2,563,807 

increase in retail electric service rates. The proposed rates reflect a 0.56 percent 

increase above total normalized test-year revenues. Excluding the direct served 

industrial revenues, the increase is 1 .93 percent. Kenergy states that the proposed 

increase is needed to offset a decline in revenues and an increase in costs it has 

incurred since its last rate increase. A review revealed that Kenergy's application did 

not meet the minimum filing requirements set forth in 807 KAR 5:001 Sections 4, 16, 

and 17, and a notice of filing deficiencies was issued on November 9, 2015. On 

November 13, 2015, Kenergy filed information to cure all deficiencies. Kenergy also 

requested two deviations from the Commission's fil ing requirements; one deviation was 

contained in Kenergy's application and the other was in a motion filed on November 12, 

2015 The Commission granted the deviations by Orders entered on November 16, 

2015, and November 20, 2015, respectively, and Kenergy's application was deemed 

filed as of November 20, 2015.1 

1 Based on a November 20, 2015 filed date, the earl iest date the proposed rates could be 
effective was December 20, 2015. 



Finding that an investigation would be necessary to determine the 

reasonableness of Kenergy's proposed increase, the Commission suspended the 

proposed rates for five months, up to and including May 19, 2016, pursuant to KRS 

278.190(2). 

On May 18, 2016, Kenergy notified the Commission of its intent to put into effect 

on May 20, 2016, the proposed rates set forth in its application. Kenergy's notice was 

made pursuant to KRS 278.190(2). By Order dated May 24, 2016, the Commission 

found that it was unable to complete its investigation within the suspension period and 

that Kenergy had complied with the statutory provisions to place the proposed rates into 

effect. The May 24, 2016 Order directed that Kenergy's proposed rates should be 

collected subject to refund and that Kenergy should maintain its records to allow it, the 

Commission, or any customer to determine the amounts to be refunded, and to whom, 

in the event a refund is ordered upon final resolution of this matter. 

BACKGROUND 

Kenergy is a consumer-owned rural electric cooperative corporation , organized 

under KRS Chapter 279, engaged in the distribution and sale of electric energy to 

approximately 55,800 member-consumers in the Kentucky counties of Breckinridge, 

Caldwell, Crittenden, Daviess, Hancock, Henderson, Hopkins, Livingston, Lyon, 

Mclean, Muhlenberg, Ohio, Union, and Webster. Kenergy has no electric generating 

facilities and purchases its total power requirements from Big Rivers Electric 

Corporation ("Big Rivers"). 

The Commission granted motions to intervene filed by the Attorney General of 

the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office for Rate Intervention ("AG"), 

-2- Case No. 2015-00312 



and Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers, Inc. A procedural schedule was issued in 

this matter which provided for discovery upon Kenergy, intervenor testimony, discovery 

upon intervenor testimony, and a public hearing. Kenergy responded to four rounds of 

discovery from Commission Staff ("Staff'), two rounds of discovery from the AG, and 

two rounds of post-hearing requests for information issued by Staff. No intervenor 

testimony was filed. A public hearing was conducted on May 1 0, 2016. Responses to 

post-hearing information requests have been submitted by Kenergy. In addition, 

Kenergy filed a position statement on May 19, 2016, to which the AG responded on May 

27, 2016. 

TEST PERIOD 

Kenergy proposed, and the Commission has accepted, a historical 12-month 

period ended June 30, 2015, as the test period for determining the reasonableness of 

the proposed rates. In utilizing the historical test year, the Commission considered 

appropriate known and measurable changes. 

VALUATION 

Rate Base 

Kenergy determined a net investment rate base of $203,987,3492 based on the 

adjusted test-year-end value of plant in service and construction work in progress 

("CWIP"), the 13-month average balances for materials and supplies and prepayments, 

plus a cash working capital allowance, minus the adjusted accumulated depreciation 

and the test-year-end level of customer advances for construction. 

2 Kenergy's Response to Commission Staffs Post Hearing Data Request filed May 19, 2016 
("May 19 Response to Post-Hearing Request"), Item 5 at 3. 

-3- Case No. 2015-00312 



The Commission concurs with Kenergy's proposed rate base, with the 

exceptions that (1) working capital has been adjusted to reflect the pro forma 

adjustments to operation and maintenance expenses, and (2) accumulated depreciation 

has been adjusted to reflect the adjustment described herein. With these adjustments, 

Kenergy's net investment rate base for ratemaking purposes is as follows: 

Utility Plant in Service 
CWIP 
Total Utility Plant 
ADO: 

Materials and Supplies 
Prepayments 
Working Capital 

Subtotal 
DEDUCT: 

Accumulated Depreciation 
Customer Advances for Construction 

Subtotal 

NET INVESTMENT RATE BASE 

Capitalization and Capital Structure 

$296,499,454 
822.618 

$297,322,072 

$1,963,550 
886,575 

2,644,994 
$5,495,118 

$97,157,803 
2,528,970 

$99,686,773 

$203.130.417 

The Commission finds that Kenergy's test-year-end total capitalization for 

ratemaking purposes was $218,325,409.3 This capitalization consisted of $76,734,333 

in equitl and $141,591 ,076 in long-term and short-term debt. Using this capital 

structure, Kenergy's test year-end equity to total capitalization ratio was 35 percent. 

3 Kenergy's Response to Commission Staffs First Request for Information ("Response to Staffs 
First Request"), Item 5. 

4 Kenergy's equity balance for ratemaking purposes does not include generation and 
transmission capital credits. 

-4- Case No. 2015-00312 



REVENUES AND EXPENSES 

Kenergy proposes several adjustments to revenues and expenses to reflect 

current and expected operating conditions. The Commission finds that 11 of the 

adjustments proposed by Kenergy are reasonable and should be accepted without 

change. Those adjustments are shown in the following table: 

Description 
Normalize Revenues 
Normalize Purchased Power Costs 
Labor Overhead 
Vegetation management 
Depreciation - Distribution Plant 
Interest on long term debt 
Debt refinancing 
Non-operating margins - interest 
Non-cash capital credit 
Discontinued Geothermal sales 
Bad debt expense 

Adjustments 
$ 36,826,952 
$ 34,092,667 
$ 114,717 
$ 175,179 
$ 848,661 
$ 715,706 
$ (277,943) 
$ 63,919 
$ (14,998) 
$ (490) 
$ 33,563 

The Commission makes the following modifications to the remaining adjustments 

proposed by Kenergy: 

Amortization of Regulatory Asset 

Kenergy proposed to increase its revenue requirement by $388,4 725 to amortize 

a regulatory asset authorized by the Commission in Case No. 2015-00141 .6 In that 

case, the Commission approved Kenergy's request to establish a regulatory asset for 

the write-off of the undepreciated balance of electro-mechanical meters that were being 

replaced by an Advanced Metering Infrastructure ("AMI") System. Kenergy proposed 

that the regulatory asset be established at $3,884,717, and be amortized over ten years 

5 Application, Exhibit 5A at 20. 

6 Case No. 2015-00141 , Request of Kenergy Corp. for Approval to Establish a Regulatory Asset 
in the Amount of $3,884,717 Amortized over a Ten (10) Year Period (Ky. PSC Aug. 31 , 2015). 

-5- Case No. 2015-00312 



resulting in the proposed adjustment of $388,472. In its Order, the Commission 

determined that the amount of the regulatory asset should be based on the 

undepreciated balance of the electro-mechanical meters at the time of their 

replacement, which should be less than $3,884,717, due to the ongoing depreciation of 

the meters. Kenergy estimated that the final amount of the regulatory asset would be 

$3,570,3227 when the project was completed, which was expected to be by June 2016. 

Based on th is estimated regulatory asset amount, Kenergy's annual amortization 

expense would be $357,032 for a ten-year amortization period. 

In a similar situation in Case No. 201 1-00096,8 South Kentucky Rural Electric 

Cooperative Corporation ("South Kentucky") replaced electro-mechanical meters with 

AMI meters and proposed to amortize the resulting regulatory asset over five years. 

The Commission authorized South Kentucky to amortize the regulatory asset over the 

depreciable life of the AMI meters, which was 15 years. The Commission found that a 

utility's method of calculating depreciation rates (whole life or remaining life) should 

have no effect on the period of time over which a loss is recognized and paid for by the 

ratepayers. 

In this case, Kenergy's depreciation rates are based on the whole life method 

and the estimated life of its AM I meters is 15 years. Based on the above estimated 

regulatory asset amount of $3,570,322, Kenergy's annual amortization expense would 

be $238,021 for a 15-year amortization period. The Commission finds that the 

regulatory asset for the undepreciated cost of the electro-mechanical meters should be 

7 Kenergy's Supplemental Response to PSC 1-34c and PSC 3-14b, filed March 25, 2016. 

8 Case No. 201 1-00096, Application of South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation for 
an Adjustment of Rates (Ky. PSC May 11 , 2012) . 

-6- Case No. 2015-00312 



amortized over the 15-year estimated life of Kenergy's AMI meters. Accordingly, the 

Commission will reduce Kenergy's proposed adjustment from $388,472 to $238,021. 

Rate Case Expense 

Kenergy estimated its rate-case expense to be $110,000.9 It proposed to 

recover this expense through a three-year amortization of $36,667 annually. This 

estimate did not include in-house labor. Throughout th is proceeding, Kenergy has 

provided updates of the actual expenses incurred in presenting this rate case. As of 

May 13, 2016, Kenergy had expended $145,553 to prepare and process th is rate case. 

The Commission finds that a three-year amortization of these expenses is reasonable 

and will allow an increase in operating expense of $48,518 to reflect the first year of the 

amortization for ratemaking purposes. 

PSC Assessment Fee 

Kenergy proposed adjustments to its PSC Assessment Fee of $124,152 to reflect 

the effects of normalizing revenues and purchased power expense, and of $4,874 to 

reflect the impact of its proposed revenue increase, for a total of $129,026. 10 The 

Commission does not agree with Kenergy's proposed adjustments to the PSC 

assessment fee. Kenergy calculated its adjustment using the 2015-2016 PSC 

assessment rate. Commission practice has been to base the adjustment on the most 

current PSC assessment rate in effect. Using the assessment rate for fiscal year 2016-

2017, which is the most current PSC assessment rate in effect, the Commission has 

determined that an adjustment of $139,228 is appropriate to reflect the effects of 

9 
Kenergy's response to Commission Staffs Second Request for Information ("Response to 

Staffs Second Request"), Item 9. 

10 
ld. at 5. 

-7- Case No. 2015-00312 



normalizing revenues and purchased power expense. Further, based on the increase 

being granted in th is case, the Commission has determined that an adjustment of an 

additional $4,572 is appropriate, resulting in a total adjustment of $143,800. 

Accordingly, the Commission will increase Kenergy's proposed adjustment from 

$129,026 to $143,800. 

Non-Recurring Expense 

Kenergy proposed to remove certain expenses in the amount of $194,497 from 

the test year that are not considered normal recurring expenses.11 Kenergy included in 

its non-recurring expense adjustment $28,952 for preparing and mailing capital credit 

refunds as an offset to the non-recurring items being deducted. Kenergy determined 

during discovery that this amount was included in the test-year expense and should not 

have been included in the proposed adjustment,12 which was acknowledged at the 

hearing. The Commission agrees with the adjustments proposed by Kenergy and the 

subsequent removal of the $28,952 from the proposed amount. Accordingly, the 

Commission has modified Kenergy's non-recurring expense adjustment, resulting in a 

larger reduction ($28,952), from ($194,497) to ($223,449), in non-recurring expenses. 

Professional SeNices Expense 

Through discovery, the Commission identified three adjustments that should be 

made to professional seNices expense for the test year. Included in the test year was 

an expenditure of $8,205 paid to the National Rural Electric Cooperative Association 

("NRECA") for the expenses of a NRECA facilitator to assist Kenergy in the 

11 /d. at 9. 

12 Kenergy's Response to Commission Staffs Fourth Request for Information ("Response to 
Staffs Fourth Request"), Item 4.c. 

-8- Case No. 2015-00312 



development of a five-year strategic plan. Kenergy stated that while the strategic plan 

will be visited on an annual basis, the facilitator will not be part of the process and the 

cost of the facilitator should be removed for ratemaking purposes.13 The Commission 

agrees with Kenergy that this would not be a recurring expense and will remove $8,205 

from professional services expense. 

Kenergy also included an expenditure of $2,720 for actuarial services associated 

with the transfer of defined benefit pension plan assets of current employees into a new 

defined benefit plan. Kenergy stated that this one-time expenditure will not be recurring 

and should be removed for ratemaking purposes.14 The Commission agrees and will 

remove $2,720 from professional services expense. 

In addition , an expenditure of $2,050 was included in professional services 

expense for consulting and preparation of ERISA documents and Form 5500 

preparation. Kenergy states that approximately $1 ,000 of the cost for preparation of the 

Form 5500 is a recurring cost, and the balance of $1 ,050 should be removed for 

ratemaking purposes. 15 Accordingly, we will remove $1 ,050 from professional services 

expense for ratemaking purposes. 

Adding these items together, the Commission has reduced professional 

services expense by a total of $11 ,975. 

13 Kenergy's Response to Staffs Second Request, Item 41 .e. 

14 /d., Item 41.f 

15 /d., Item 41 .h. 

-9- Case No. 2015-00312 



Disallowed Expense Adjustment 

Kenergy proposed to remove $461 ,571 in expenses from the test year for items 

that the Commission historically has not allowed for ratemaking purposes.16 Through 

discovery, Kenergy noted that it had failed to include advertising costs in the amount of 

$10,924 in its adjustment.17 The Commission agrees with Kenergy that the advertising 

costs should be removed from the test year for ratemaking purposes. 

In addition, Kenergy determined that it erroneously included in the disallowed 

expense adjustment expenses associated with the Kenergy board of directors' 

attendance at a strategic planning meeting in Louisville at the conclusion of the 

Kentucky Association of Electric Cooperatives annual meeting.18 The amount of th is 

expense was $8,913. The Commission finds these types of expenses to be reasonable 

expenses associated with the duties of Kenergy's board of directors and agrees that this 

should be removed from Kenergy's proposed adjustment. However, the Commission 

will adjust th is amount to $8,845 for expenses incurred by a director's spouse, a type of 

expense which, historically, the Commission has not allowed for ratemaking purposes. 

In response to a discovery request, Kenergy identified an expense in the amount 

of $7,997 incurred for a golf outing, meal and meeting hosted by Kenergy.19 Kenergy 

acknowledges that this expense should be excluded for ratemaking purposes. The 

16 Application, Exhibit SA, at SA. 

17 Response to Staffs Second Request, Item 3, at 2 of 2. 

18 Response to Staffs Fourth Request, Item S.b., at 1 of 3. 

19 Kenergy's Response to the Attorney General's Supplemental Request for Information, Item 18. 

-10- Case No. 2015-00312 



Commission concurs with Kenergy that this type of expenditure is not appropriate for 

ratemaking purposes and will increase the disallowed expense adjustment accordingly. 

Combined, these three items result in a net increase of $10,076 in Kenergy's 

proposed adjustment for disallowed expenses. Accordingly, the Commission has 

modified Kenergy's disallowed expense adjustment for these items, resulting in a larger 

reduction , ($1 0,076) , from ($461 ,571) to ($471 ,647), in disallowed expenses. 

Interest on Customer Deposits 

Kenergy proposed to increase test-year expenses through an adjustment to 

interest on customer deposits by $1 ,690.20 The Commission has determined that 

Kenergy did not record the expense for interest of $3,966 that was actually paid on a 

customer's guaranteed contract during the test year. Recognizing this amount, results 

in test-year expenses' being increased by $3,966.21 Accordingly, the Commission has 

adjusted interest on customer deposits by this amount, increasing the adjustment from 

$1 ,690 to $5,656. 

Directors Fees and Expenses 

During the test year, Kenergy paid its ten active directors fees and expenses 

totaling $199,479. Kenergy proposed an adjustment to reduce this expense by 

$112,604 to exclude certain expenses for ratemaking purposes.22 The Commission 

agrees with the exclusions identified by Kenergy. The Commission has identified an 

20 Application, Exhibit SA, at 14. 

21 
Response to Staffs Fourth Request, Item 1.c. 

22 Application, Exhibit SA, Disallowed Expense Adjustment, at Sc. 

-11- Case No. 2015-00312 



additional adjustment that should be made to the directors' fees and expenses for the 

cost to conduct director elections.23 

Kenergy included in its test-year expense an amount of $5,688 for a contract with 

Survey and Ballot Systems to conduct the 2015 director elections.24 Kenergy stated this 

was an expense incurred annually and should be included for ratemaking purposes; 

however, because no director faced any opposition, an election was not held in 2015. 

As a result, Kenergy executed a contract extension with Survey and Ballot Systems to 

carry the amount over to 2016. Kenergy proposed that the expense of director elections 

for ratemaking purposes should be based on a five-year average, and proposed to 

reduce the test-year expense $1 ,550, from $5,688 to the five-year average of $4,138. 

The Commission concurs with Kenergy's proposal to base this adjustment on the five-

year average, and will reduce test-year expense by $1 ,550. 

Labor and Labor Overhead 

Kenergy proposed adjustments to its labor and labor overhead expenses for the 

test year. Kenergy proposed an adjustment of $210,127 to normalize total wages and 

salaries, of which $67,898 was capitalized25 and $142,231 was an increase in 

expense.26 Kenergy's calculations for full-time employees were based on 2,080 hours 

for the test year. Its calculations for its part-time employees were based on the number 

of hours actually worked during the test year. Test-year actual overtime and double-

23 Kenergy's Response to Commission Staffs Third Request for Information, Item 6.1. 

24 Application, Exhibit 58, at 81 of 116. 

25 The capitalized portion reflects actual capitalized costs, accounts receivable and non-operating 
accounts. 

26 Application, Exhibit SA at SA. 

-12- Case No. 2015-00312 



time hours of each employee were calculated by multiplying the test-year-end wage 

rates for each employee by 1.5 and 2.0, respectively. 

The Commission has identified an additional adjustment to Kenergy's proposed 

labor adjustment. In calculating its proposed adjustment, Kenergy included the salary of 

its former President and Chief Executive Officer ("CEO"), whose resignation was 

announced on May 1, 2015. The current CEO was hired post-test year in October 2015 

at a salary $34,997 less than what was reflected in the test year. Even though the new 

CEO joined Kenergy after the end of the test year, the Commission does not believe it is 

reasonable that the former CEO's salary should be the basis for any payroll adjustment. 

Therefore, the Commission will reduce Kenergy's labor adjustment by $34,997 from 

$142,231 to $107,234. 

Kenergy proposed an adjustment of $177,340 to normalize labor overhead, of 

which $62,624 was capitalized27 and $114,717 was an increase in expense.28 Kenergy 

utilized the proposed normalized salaries and wages and appropriate tax rates and 

earnings limits in determining its payroll tax adjustment. Pension, disability, and 

workers' compensation adjustments were calculated using the proposed normalized 

salaries and wages and applicable contribution and coverage rates. Health, dental, and 

life-insurance adjustments were determined based on the number of covered 

employees and applicable premiums. 

27 The capitalized portion reflects actual capitalized costs, accounts receivable and non-operating 
accounts. 

28 Application, Exhibit SA at 7. 

-13- Case No. 2015-00312 



The AG expressed an overall concern with Kenergy's rate-increase request, 

stating that Kenergy should have taken multiple steps to improve its financial 

condition.29 Particularly with regard to Kenergy's labor and labor overhead adjustments, 

the AG is concerned with Kenergy's "continuous salary and wage increases, merit 

increases, step increases, multiple types of bonuses, and overly generous insurance 

and benefits packages to its employees," even though "the average residential Kenergy 

customer's electricity bill has risen by roughly 40% since 2011 ."30 The AG 

recommended that the Commission adjust downward Kenergy's requested increase for 

labor and overhead costs. 31 

The Commission shares the AG's concern regarding Kenergy's compensation of 

employees and the benefits package available to Kenergy employees. However, there 

is no basis in the record of this case to justify a determination that Kenergy's wage 

increases and benefits package are not reasonable. Kenergy utilized the services of 

the NRECA to conduct a compensation study2 which recommended a 3.2 percent 

increase in the salary structure.33 Kenergy provided a 2 percent increase.34 In addition, 

29 Attorney General's Comments to Kenergy's Position Statement (" AG's Comments") at 1 , filed 
May 27, 2016. 

30 /d. 

31 The AG indicated in its comments that Kenergy has requested an increase of $1 ,150,000 for 
labor and overhead. This amount represents increases experienced over a five-year period. 

32 Kenergy's Response to the Attorney General's Initial Request for Information (" AG's Initial 
Request"), Item 9. 

33 Kenergy's Response to the Attorney General's Supplemental Request for Information, Item 
5.b.ii. 

34 /d. 

-14- Case No. 2015-00312 



Kenergy stated it has increased the employee contribution for medical insurance from 6 

percent to 10 percent, and that Kenergy's medical insurance premium has decreased 

7.9 percent.35 Recognizing growing concerns over compensation levels with increasing 

electric bills, the Commission believes that employee compensation and benefits need 

to be more sufficiently researched and studied. The Commission will begin placing 

more emphasis on evaluating salary and benefits as they relate to competitiveness in a 

broad marketplace. Future rate applications will be required to include a salary and 

benefits survey that is not limited exclusively to electric cooperatives, electric utilities, or 

other regulated utility companies. The study must include local wage and benefit 

information for the geographic area where the utility operates and must include state 

data where available. 

Pro Forma Adjustments Summary 

The effect of the pro forma adjustments on Kenergy's net income is as follows: 

Actual Pro Forma Adjusted 
Test Period Adjustments Test Period 

Operating Revenues $422,270,470 $ 34,263,146 $456,533,616 
Operating Expenses 415,670,761 35,107,529 450,778,290 
Net Operating Income 6,599,709 (844,383) 5,755,326 
Interest on Long-Term Debt 4,707,929 437,763 5,145,692 
Interest Expense-Other 42,920 5,656 48,576 
Other Income and 

(Deductions) - Net 2,179,800 49,595 2,229,395 
NET INCOME $ ~,Q28,66Q s (1,238,207} s 2,Z9Q,~53 

35 Response to AG's Initial Request, Item 14.g. 

-15- Case No. 2015-00312 



REVENUE REQUIREMENTS 

The actual rate of return earned on Kenergy's test-year net investment rate base 

was 4.28 percent.36 Kenergy's actual Times Interest Earned Ratio ('TIER") for the test 

period was 1.86X.37 Kenergy requests an increase in rates that would result in a TIER 

of 2.00X and a rate of return of 5.05 percent on its proposed rate base of 

$203,987,349.38 Kenergy proposes an increase in revenues of $2,563,807 to achieve 

the 2.00X TIER. 

For the calendar years 2013 and 2014, it achieved TIERs of 2.26X and 2.07X, 

respectively.39 After taking into consideration pro forma adjustments, Kenergy's 

adjusted test-year TIER would be 1.54X without increasing its rates or revenues. 

Like most electric distribution cooperatives, Kenergy is required by the Rural 

Utilities Service ("RUS") to maintain a 1.25X TIER based on the average of the two best 

of the three most recent calendar years in order to meet its mortgage requirements. 

Kenergy is requesting a 2.00X TIER, which is consistent with the TIER allowed by the 

Commission in distribution cooperative rate cases for the last several years.40 In the 

hearing, Kenergy indicated that meeting the TIER requirement was not normally a 

pmblem, but of more concern was meeting the Operating TIER41 ("OTIER") 

36 May 19 Response to Post-Hearing Request, Item 5 at 3. 

37 Response to Staffs First Request, Item 3 at 2 of 2. 

38 May 19 response to Post-Hearing Request, Item 5 at 3 of 3. 

39 Response to Staff's First Request, Item 3 at 2 of 2. 

40 Application , Exhibit 6, Direct Testimony of Steve Thompson at 2 of 4. 

41 Operating TIER is a cooperative's operating margin plus interest on long-term debt divided by 
the long-term debt interest. 

-16- Case No. 2015-00312 



requirement.42 In addition to achieving a regular TIER of 1.25X, RUS loan requirements 

call for Kenergy to also achieve an OTI ER of 1 .1 OX. Kenergy indicated that its OTI ER 

for calendar years 2014 and 2015 was 1.60X and 1.09X, respectively, and that its 

budgeted OTIER for 2016 was 1.12X,43 which included the full amount of the requested 

increase starting in May 2016.44 In the hearing, Kenergy stated that it would have liked 

to have requested a higher TIER because it is in jeopardy of not meeting its OTIER 

requirement, but that it didn't think the Commission would approve a higher request.45 

The Commission finds that the use of a 2.00X TIER is reasonable for Kenergy. 

In order to achieve the 2.00X TIER based on the adjusted test year with net interest on 

long-term debt of $5,145,692, Kenergy would need to increase its annual revenues by 

$2,359,811. The Commission has determined that granting a 2.00X TIER would result 

in an OTIER of 1.57. 

Based upon the pro forma adjustments found reasonable, the Commission has 

determined that an increase in Kenergy's revenues of $2,359,811 would result in a 

TIER of 2.00X. This additional revenue should produce net income of $5,145,692 which 

should allow Kenergy to meet its mortgage requirements and service its mortgage 

debts. 

PRICING AND TARIFF ISSUES 

Cost of Service 

42 May 10, 2016 Hearing Video Recording ("HVR") at 9:52:39. 

43 May 19 Response to Post-Hearing Request, Item 3. 

44 HVR at 9:56:09. 

45 /d. at 9:55:32. 

-17- Case No. 201 5-00312 



Kenergy filed a fully allocated cost-of-service study ("COSS") in order to 

determine the cost to serve each customer class and the amount of revenue to be 

allocated to each customer class. Kenergy filed a revised COSS in response to Staff's 

discovery requests. Having reviewed Kenergy's COSS, as revised through discovery, 

the Commission finds it to be acceptable for use as a guide in allocating the revenue 

increase granted herein. 

Revenue Allocation 

The approved increase of $2,359,811 results in an overall increase of 1.8 percent 

in base rate revenue. This is approximately 92 percent of the increase Kenergy 

requested in its application. The allocation of Kenergy's proposed increase to the 

various rate classes was based on its COSS results. The Commission has reviewed 

Kenergy's allocation proposal and finds it to be reasonable; however, given the 

reduction in the increase granted, each class's share of the increase was reduced 

proportionately relative to the overall increase proposed by Kenergy. 

Rate Design 

Kenergy proposed to increase rates for all of its non-direct-served customer 

classes except for its 3-phase 0-1 ,000 kW class.46 For the residential class, Kenergy 

proposed to increase the customer charge from $15.60 to $18.50 per month, and the 

energy charge from $.101304 to $.102042 per kWh. This would result in a 2.46 percent 

increase in the average monthly residential bill. For the remaining classes, increases 

were proposed only for energy and demand charges, with no increases proposed for 

46 The only change proposed by Kenergy for its direct-served customers is a reduction in the 
Facilities Charge for Class C customers which results in a revenue reduction of $42,808 for that class. 
The Commission accepts this proposed change. 

-18- Case No. 2015-00312 



customer charges. For the non-residential single-phase class, Kenergy proposed to 

increase the energy charge from $.099590 to $.1 00842 per kWh. Kenergy proposed an 

increase in the demand charge from $12.20 to $12.70 per kW for the 3-phase > 1 ,000-

kW class option A, as well as increases to its energy charges. For its 3-phase > 1 ,000-

kW class option B, Kenergy proposed an increase in the demand charge from $6.87 to 

$7.15 per kW, as well as increases to its energy charges. For the lighting class, 

Kenergy proposed an average adjustment of 1 percent. 

Residential Class 

The AG proposed that any increase be to the volumetric charge for energy, 

rather than the customer charge. He argued that by placing a large proportion of the 

increase on the customer charge, customers have less control over their bills, and that 

financial risk is shifted from Kenergy to its ratepayers.47 

In determining rates that are fair, just, and reasonable, the Commission must 

consider several factors, including the concepts of moving toward cost-based rates, and 

gradualism. The Commission notes that the COSS filed by Kenergy calculates the fixed 

cost to serve a residential customer to be $21.11 per month.48 The rate proposed by 

Kenergy is roughly mid-way between Kenergy's current customer charge and the 

COSS-based rate. The Commission finds that Kenergy's proposed changes to its 

residential charges are structured to gradually move toward cost-based rates that are 

supported by its COSS. Due to the smaller increase granted to Kenergy, the 

Commission will apply the majority of the reduction to Kenergy's proposed increase to 

47 AG's Comments. 

48 See COSS filed in response to post-hearing data requests. 

-19- Case No. 2015-00312 



the customer charge and will approve a customer charge of $18.20 per month, and an 

energy charge of $.1 02038 per kWh. 

Non-Residential Classes 

For the remaining non-residential classes,49 the Commission will increase the 

individual energy rates by applying the same allocations as proposed by Kenergy, 

taking into consideration the lower increase granted. The Commission accepts the 

demand rates as proposed. 

Other Charges 

Kenergy proposed to increase rates for several nonrecurring charges, cable 

television attachments and the residential deposit amount. The Commission finds these 

increases to be reasonable. 

OTHER ISSUES 

Energy Efficiency and Demand-Side Management ("DSM") 

In response to requests for information,50 and testimony at the public hearing, 

Kenergy stated that it offers its customers DSM programs in conjunction with programs 

offered by Big Rivers. Kenergy also stated that it has no plans to increase its DSM 

programs independent of Big Rivers in the future. 

The Commission continues to believe that conservation, energy efficiency, and 

DSM , generally, will become increasingly important as more constraints are likely to be 

placed upon utilities whose main source of supply is coal-based generation. The 

49 For the 3-phase 0- 1,000 kW class, no changes to rates were proposed. Likewise, the rates for 
this class did not receive any increase. 

50 Response to Staffs Second Request, Item 43. 

-20- Case No. 2015-00312 



Commission recognizes Kenergy's efforts regarding DSM-program offerings but 

believes that it is appropriate to continue to encourage Kenergy and all other electric 

providers to expand their efforts to offer cost-effective DSM and other energy-efficiency 

programs. 

Unclaimed Capital Credits 

Kenergy's capital credits represent revenues it earns that exceed business 

expenses. Pursuant to Kenergy's by-laws, capital credits earned each year are credited 

to members' capital credit accounts. Under Kenergy's capital management policy, it 

refunds the capital credits to its members on a systematic basis. Testifying during the 

hearing, Steve Thompson, Kenergy's Vice President of Finance and Accounting, 

explained that when capital credits are refunded to members under Kenergy's equity 

management plan, a certain number of former members cannot be located, resulting in 

unclaimed capital credits. Kenergy retains the unclaimed capital credits, which are 

accounted for in a capital account.51 According to Mr. Thompson, Kentucky law does 

not provide for the unclaimed capital credits to escheat to the state.52 In 2016, 

approximately $800,000 of refunded capital credits went unclaimed.53 The current 

balance in Kenergy's unclaimed capital credit capital account is $5,000,000.54 Kenergy 

is developing additional guidelines and methods for notifying members of unclaimed 

51 HVR at 10:36:03. 

52 /d. at 12:25:15. 

53 /d. at 10:36:03. 

54 /d. at 12 :24:18. 

-21 - Case No. 2015-00312 



capital credits and returning unclaimed capital credits to rightful owners.55 The 

Commission believes that it is important for each cooperative to develop and implement 

appropriate practices to locate owners of unclaimed capital credits. In its by-laws, 

Kenergy acknowledges that all amounts received from the furnishing of electric energy 

in excess of operating costs and expenses are received with the understanding that 

they are furnished by members as capital and that members' capital accounts have the 

same status as if the member had furnished Kenergy corresponding amounts for 

capital. 56 Pursuant to KRS 272.291, Kenergy may recover unclaimed capital credits 

which were mailed to its member's last-known address as recorded in Kenergy's 

records, returned by U.S. mail, and not claimed for a period of five years. KRS 272.291 

provides that, when the capital credits have remained unclaimed for five years, the 

amounts may be placed in Kenergy's income for the year in which such determination is 

made and redistributed to the current members for that year. The Commission expects 

that Kenergy will place unclaimed capital credits into its income and redistribute those 

funds pursuant to the provisions of KRS 272.291 . The Commission finds that Kenergy 

should file a report with the Commission describing its current policies and practices for 

locating the rightful owners of unclaimed capital credits, what steps Kenergy is taking to 

improve or revise those policies and practices, and set forth its guidelines to credit 

55 /d. at 10:37:00. 

56 Kenergy By-laws, Article VI II , Section 2. 

-22- Case No. 2015-00312 



unclaimed capital credits to Kenergy's income and redistribute the funds to current 

members after being unclaimed for the statutory period of five years, or explain why 

Kenergy should not comply with the provisions of KRS 272.291 . 

Depreciation Issues 

The Commission has historically required electric utilities subject to its jurisdiction 

to regularly prepare depreciation studies. Kenergy has presented a new depreciation 

study with each of its three most recent rate cases through which it transitioned from 

depreciating all distribution plant using a single depreciation rate which did not include a 

reasonable salvage estimate to the rates contained in the study submitted in this case. 

Kenergy adopted a three-step transition to avoid the substantial increase in depreciation 

expense that would have otherwise occurred in conjunction with its 2008 general rate 

case based on its 2006 depreciation study. 

The Commission is of the opinion that Kenergy's transition to the depreciation 

rates it proposes in this proceeding has been successful, and with this Order, those new 

rates are approved. We concur with Kenergy's depreciation expert that it is appropriate 

to conduct a new depreciation study every five years to keep depreciation rates current 

and minimize the impact of any changes that have occurred since the previous study. 

Accordingly, the Commission will require that Kenergy perform a new depreciation study 

the earlier of five years from now or with its next base rate application. 

SUMMARY 

The Commission, after consideration of the evidence of record and being 

otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that: 

-23- Case No. 2015-00312 



1. The rates set forth in Appendix A are the fair, just, and reasonable rates 

for Kenergy to charge for service rendered on and after the date of this order. 

2. The rate of return on net investment rate base and TIER granted herein 

will provide for Kenergy's financial obligations. 

3. As provided previously in this Order, future Kenergy rate applications 

should include salary and benefits survey information for the geographic area in which 

Kenergy operates. In addition to the local geographic information, the data must also 

include available statewide statistics, not be limited exclusively to electric cooperatives, 

electric utilities, or other regulated utility companies, and must be supported with source 

references. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that: 

1 . The rates proposed by Kenergy would produce revenues in excess of the 

amount found reasonable herein and are hereby denied. 

2. The rates set forth in the Appendix to this Order are approved for services 

rendered by Kenergy on and after the date of this Order. 

3. Within 20 days of the date of this Order, Kenergy shall file with this 

Commission, using the Commission's electronic Tariff Filing System, new tariff sheets 

setting forth the rates and charges approved herein and reflecting their effective date 

and that they were authorized by this Order. 

4. Within 90 days of the date of th is Order, Kenergy shall file a report 

describing its current policies and practices for locating the owners of unclaimed capital 

credits; the steps Kenergy is taking to improve or revise those policies and practices; 

and its guidelines to credit unclaimed capital credits to Kenergy's income and 

-24- Case No. 2015-00312 



redistribute the funds to members after being unclaimed for the statutory period of five 

years, or explain why Kenergy should not comply with the provisions of KRS 272.291 . 

5. The revised depreciation rates as proposed in Kenergy's application are 

approved for use effective with the date of this Order. 

6. Kenergy shall perform a depreciation study within five years from the date 

of this Order, or in connection with the filing of its next rate case, whichever is earlier. 

7. Within 60 days from the date of this Order, Kenergy shall refund with 

interest all amounts collected for service rendered from May 20, 2016, through the date 

of this Order that are in excess of the rates set out in the Appendix to this Order. The 

amount refunded to each customer shall equal the amount paid by each customer 

during the refund period in excess of the rates approved herein. 

8. Kenergy shall pay interest on the refunded amounts at the average of the 

Three-Month Commercial Paper Rate as reported in the Federal Reserve Bulletin and 

the Federal Reserve Statistical Release on the date of this Order. Refunds shall be 

based on each customer's usage while the proposed rates were in effect and shall be 

made as a one-time credit to the bills of current customers and by check to customers 

who have discontinued service since May 20, 2016. 

9. Within 75 days of the date of this Order, Kenergy shall submit a written 

report to the Commission in which it describes its efforts to refund all monies collected 

in excess of the rates that are set forth in the Appendix to this Order. 

10. All future Kenergy rate applications shall include salary and benefits 

survey information for the geographic area in which Kenergy operates. In addition to 

the local geographic information, the data shall also include available statewide 

-25- Case No. 2015-00312 



statistics; shall be supported with source references, and shall not be limited exclusively 

to electric cooperatives, electric utilities, or other regulated utility companies. 

11 . Any documents filed pursuant to ordering paragraphs 4 and 9 shall 

reference this case number and shall be retained in Kenergy's general correspondence 

file. 

ATTEST: 

Executive Director 

By the Commission 

ENTERED 

SEP 15 2016 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE bOMMISSION 

Case No. 201 5-00312 



APPENDIX 

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2015-00312 DATED SEP 1 5 2016 

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area 

served by Kenergy Corp. All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned in this 

Order shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of this Commission prior 

to the effective date of this Order. 

SCHEDULE 1 
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE- SINGLE AND THREE PHASE 

Customer Charge per Delivery Point 
Energy Charge per kWh 

SCHEDULE 3 
ALL NON-RESIDENTIAL- SINGLE PHASE 

Customer Charge per Delivery Point 
Energy Charge per kWh 

SCHEDULE 5 

$ 18.20 
$ 0.102038 

$ 22.10 
$ 0.100744 

THREE PHASE DEMAND- NON RESIDENTIAL 
NON-DEDICATED DELIVERY POINTS- 0-1,000 kW 

Customer Charge per Delivery Point 
Demand Charge per kW 
Energy Charge per kWh: 

First 200 kWh per kW 
Next 200 kWh per kW 
All Over 400 kWh per kW 

SCHEDULE 7 

$ 45.52 
$ 5.78 

$ 0.08749 
$ 0.06710 
$ 0.05940 

THREE PHASE DEMAND - NON RESIDENTIAL 
NON-DEDICATED DELIVERY POINTS - 1,000 kW AND OVER 

Option A- High Load Factor 
Customer Charge per Delivery Point 
Demand Charge per kW 
Energy Charge per kWh: 

First 200 kWh per kW 
Next 200 kWh per kW 

$ 975.27 
$ 12.70 

$ 0.054069 
$ 0.049666 



All Over 400 kWh per kW 

Option B - Low Load Factor 
Customer charge per Delivery Point 
Demand Charge per kW 
Energy Charger per kWh 

First 140 kWh per kW 
Over 150 kWh per kW 

SCHEDULE15 
PRIVATE OUTDOOR LIGHTING 

Flat rate per light per month as follows: 

Standard: 
175 Watt M.V. 
250 Watt M.V. 
400 Watt M.V. 
100 Watt H.P.S. 
200-250 Watt H.P.S. 
400 Watt H.P.S. 
100 Watt M.H. 
400 Watt M.H. 
60 Watt LED 
108 Watt LED 
135 Watt LED 

Commercial and Industrial Lighting: 
Flood Lighting Fixture 

192 Watt LED 
250 Watt H.P.S. 
400 Watt H.P.S. 
1,000 Watt H.P.S. 
250 Watt M.H. 
400 Watt M.H. 
1,000 Watt M.H. 

Contemporary (Shoebox) 
250 Watt H.P.S. 
400 Watt H.P.S. 
1,000 Watt H.P.S. 
250 Watt M.H. 
400 Watt M.H. 
1 ,000 Watt M.H. 

-2-

$ 0.047013 

$ 975.27 
$ 7.15 

$ 0.074913 
$ 0.065609 

$ 11.28 
$ 13.74 
$ 16.81 
$ 10.02 
$ 15.06 
$ 18.88 
$ 9.45 
$ 20.32 
$ 8.56 
$ 10.86 
$ 13.28 

$ 17.26 
$ 14.60 
$ 18.88 
$ 41 .78 
$ 13.97 
$ 18.80 
$ 41 .16 

$ 15.96 
$ 20.90 
$ 41 .98 
$ 15.79 
$ 20.49 
$ 43.47 

Appendix 
Case No. 2015-00312 



Decorative Lighting 
100 Watt M.H.- Acorn Globe 
175 Watt M.H.- Acorn Globe 
100 Watt M.H. - Round Globe 
175 Watt M.H.- Round Globe 
175 Watt M.H.- Lantern Globe 
100 Watt H.P.S.- Acorn Globe 

Pedestal Mounted Pole 
Steel 25-Ft. Pedestal Mt. Pole 
Steel 30-Ft. Pedestal Mt. Pole 
Steel 39-Ft. Pedestal Mt. Pole 
Wood 30-Ft. Direct Burial Pole 
Aluminum 28-Ft. Direct Burial Pole 
Fluted Fiberglass 15-Ft. Pole 
Fluted Aluminum 14-Ft. Pole 

SCHEDULE16 
STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

Flat rate per light per month as follows: 

175 Watt M.V. 
400 Watt M.V. 
100 Watt H.P.S. 
250 Watt H.P.S. 
100 Watt M.H. 
400 Watt M.H. 
60 Watt LED 
108 Watt LED 
135 Watt LED 

Underground Service with Non-Standard Pole: 
Governmental Entities and Street Lighting Districts, per Pole 

Overhead Service to Street Lighting Districts: 
Street Lighting District, per Pole 

Decorative Underground with Non-standard Pole: 
70 Watt H.P.S.- Acorn Globe 
70 Watt H.P.S.- Lantern Globe 
70 Watt 2 Decor Fix 
H.P.S. Acorn Globe 14-Ft. Pole 
LED -Acorn Globe 14-Ft. Pole 

-3-

$ 13.73 
$ 16.91 
$ 13.47 
$ 16.44 
$ 15.85 
$ 15.49 

$ 9.36 
$ 10.52 
$ 16.44 
$ 5.44 
$ 12.05 
$ 12.88 
$ 14.14 

$ 11.15 
$ 16.81 
$ 10.02 
$ 15.65 
$ 9.45 
$ 20.61 
$ 8.56 
$ 10.86 
$ 13.28 

$ 7.33 

$ 3.07 

$ 14.89 
$ 14.89 
$ 24.49 
$ 26.75 
$ 23.13 

Appendix 
Case No. 2015-00312 



SPECIAL STREET LIGHTING DISTRICTS 

Flat rate per light per month as follows: 

Baskett 
Meadow Hill 
Spottsville 

SCHEDULE 33 

$ 3.87 
$ 3.52 
$ 4.36 

LARGE INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS SERVED UNDER SPECIAL CONTRACT 
DEDICATED DELIVERY POINTS (Class C) 

Facilities Charge per Assigned Dollars of Kenergy Investment for Facilities 1.15% 

Turn on Service Charge 
Reconnect Charge - Regular 
Reconnect Charge -After Hours 
Terminate Service Charge 
Meter Reading Charge 
Meter Test Charge 
Returned Check Charge 
Trip by Servicetech - Regular 
Trip by Servicetech- After Hours 
Remote Disconnect/Reconnect 

SPECIAL CHARGES 

CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT 
Two-Party Pole Attachment 
Three-party Pole Attachment 
Two-Party Anchor 
Three-party Anchor 

RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT 
With accelerated use of Big Rivers' reserve funds 
After expiration of Big Rivers' reserve funds 

-4-

$ 33.00 
$ 33.00 
$ 98.00 
$ 33.00 
$ 33.00 
$ 52.00 
$ 13.00 
$ 33.00 
$ 98.00 
$ 24.00 

$ 6.20 
$ 4.83 
$ 14.82 
$ 9 .88 

$274.00 
$325.00 

Appendix 
Case No. 2015-00312 



 *Denotes Served by Email                                         Service List for Case 2015-00312

*Angela M Goad
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate
1024 Capital Center Drive
Suite 200
Frankfort, KENTUCKY  40601-8204

*J. Christopher Hopgood
Dorsey, Gray, Norment & Hopgood
318 Second Street
Henderson, KENTUCKY  42420

*Jody Kyler Cohn
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 East Seventh Street
Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OHIO  45202

*Honorable Kurt J Boehm
Attorney at Law
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 East Seventh Street
Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OHIO  45202

*Kenergy Corp.
6402 Old Corydon Road
P. O. Box 18
Henderson, KY  42419

*Kenergy Corp.
Kenergy Corp.
6402 Old Corydon Road
P. O. Box 18
Henderson, KY  42419

*Honorable Michael L Kurtz
Attorney at Law
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 East Seventh Street
Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OHIO  45202

*Steve Thompson
Kenergy Corp.
6402 Old Corydon Road
P. O. Box 18
Henderson, KY  42419


